TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		102/16/2012	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRI Agent Inc.		
Street Address:	444 Madison Avenue - 25th Floor		
City:	New York City		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2683020	DIGITAL RECORDERS	
Registration Number:	2902980	DR500C+	
Registration Number:	3018300	DR600	
Registration Number:	1796858	TALKING BUS	
Registration Number:	2166496	ELYSE	
Registration Number:	2166426	TWINVISION	
Serial Number:	78635663	ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY. ENHANCING MOBILITY. ENABLING SECURITY.	
Serial Number:	78771572	LIVELOOK-IN	
Serial Number:	78688045	VACTELL	
Serial Number:	77366775	TRANSITVISION	
Serial Number:	76636317	TOMORROW'S TECHNOLOGY COLORING TODAY'S TRANSIT	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0191

CORRESPONDENCE DATA 900215049

 Fax Number:
 (215)832-5767

 Phone:
 215-569-5767

Email: perry@blankrome.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: David M. Perry
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127688-00103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Perry
Signature:	/David M. Perry/
Date:	02/17/2012

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0192

ASSIGNMENT OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

On June 30, 2008, Digital Recorders, Inc., TwinVision of North America, Inc., and DRI Corporation ("Grantors") pledged certain assets to PNC Bank, National Association ("Assignor"), as more fully set forth in the Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, Trademark Collateral Security Agreement and Trademark Assignment of Security, all of even date (collectively, the "Loan Agreements"). For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns all of its right, title and interest to DRI Agent Inc. in any and all claims, rights and causes of action Assignor may have against Grantors, as they relate to the trademark applications and registrations listed in the Loan Agreements, one or more of which documents having been recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 7, 2008, at Reel/Frame 3810/0546 (see Schedule A, consisting of an image of the schedules as previously recorded).

IN W 16	TINESS WHEREOF, theday of _Februar		d has executed the Assignment this , 2012.
			PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION Mame: Fohn D. Trott
			Title: Urco Prosidout
State of	CT)	
County of	Pairfield		ss:
the person w	isday ofb ho signed this instrument VC //WC	, who acknow	before me appeared Tohn Troff, wledged that he/she signed it as a free act on

My Commission Expires: ELIZABETH M. CAROLA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

JUNE 30, 2014

127688.01003/12175422v.2

Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

		Application	Application	Registration or Grant	Grani	
Grantor	Title	Number	Date	Number	Date	Status
Digital Recorders,	Digital Recorders &					
Inc.	Design	76/354,124	12/31/2001	2,683,020	2/4/2003	Registered
Digital Recorders,						
Inc.	DR500C+	76/551,985	10/14/2003	2,902,980	11/16/2004	Registered
Digital Recorders,						
Inc.	DR600	76/545,891	9/22/2003	3,018,300	11/22/2005	Registered
Digital Recorders,						
Inc.	Talking Bus	74/247,475	2/19/1992	1,796,858	10/5/1993	Registered
Digital Recorders,						
lnc.	ELYSE	75/181,268	10/15/1996	2,166,496	6/16/1998	Registered
Digital Recorders,				·		į
Inc.	TwinVision	75/157,950	8/29/1996	2,166,426	6/16/1998	Registered
	Advanced		,			
	Technology.					
Digital Recorders,	Enhancing Mobility.		and the formation of the			
Inc.	Enabling Security.	78/635,663	5/24/2005	N/A	N/A	Allowed
Digital Recorders,		~~~~~		2312		
Inc.	LiveLook-In	78/771,572	12/12/2005	N/A	N/A	Allowed
Digital Recorders,			n en en en e	3.67.		
Inc.	VacTell	78/688,045	8/8/2005	N/A	N/A	Allowed
Digital Recorders,						- a
inc.	TransitVision	77/366,775	1/8/2008	N/A	N/A	Pending
and the second colored at	Tomorrow's					
TwinVision of North	Technology Coloring	200000000	22500000	2266		
America, Inc.	Today's Transit	76/636,317	4/18/2005	N/A	N/A	Allowed

127688.01003/12175422v.2

RECORDED: 02/17/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0194